Where there are no observable valuation inputs, investments in listed securities are classified as Level 3 in the
fair value hierarchy. To determine the enterprise value as an approximation of fair value of a listed security
classified as Level 3, most recent capital raise price is applied.

(ii)  Investments in unlisted securities valued at fair value and classified as Level 3 within the fair value hierarchy. The
Directors have considered the available information regarding these investments and believe it is currently
appropriate to recognise a fair value of $2,249,197 (30 June 2023: $1,809,955) based on either consideration the
Group has paid for recent acquisitions or where applicable recent consideration paid by other investors.

(iii)  Sensitivity tables
  The table below sets out the potential impact to profit before tax and equity resulting from a 20% increase and 20%

decrease in the fair values of investments categorised as Level 3 in the fair value hierarchy.

 Increase 20%

 Increase 20%

 Decrease

20%
 Decrease

20%

 Impact on
profit before

tax

Impact on

equity

 Impact on
profit before

tax

Impact on

equity

   Listed securities  2,240  2,240  (2,240)  (2,240)
   Unlisted securities  447,600  447,600  (447,600)  (447,600)

   Consolidated - 30 Jun 2024  449,840  449,840  (449,840)  (449,840)

   Listed securities  4,657  4,657  (4,657)  (4,657)
   Unlisted securities  361,991  361,991  (361,991)  (361,991)

   Consolidated - 30 Jun 2023  366,648  366,648  (366,648)  (366,648)

Movements in level three hierarchy assets

During the reporting period, the carrying value of investments classified as level 3 under the fair value hierarchy increased
by $415,957 to $2,249,197 (2023: increased by $270,167 to $1,833,240). The net increase comprised an increase in level 3
listed investments held of $114,500 (2023: reduction of $678,994) and net fair value gains in unlisted investments of $301,457
(2023: $936,546).

Fair values of other financial assets and liabilities
The carrying amounts of trade and other receivables and trade and other payables are assumed to approximate their fair